## [Kellogg, Lessie Davis]

## Mrs. Tessie [sic] Kellogg Dies at Greenwood Widow of Late Attorney Silas G. Kellogg Succumbs to Pneumonia After Long Illness

Mrs. Lessie D. Kellogg, 80, widow of the late Attorney Silas G. Kellogg, who died November 14th, 1928, died yesterday at the family home in Greenwood after a prolonged illness. Death resulted from pneumonia. Mrs. Kellogg was born and always lived in Greenwood and was well known. She has a legion of friends and acquaintances who deeply mourn her death. She was a member of the Universalist church. She is survived by eight children, W. G. Kellogg, ot Greenwood, county superintendent of highways; Miss Grace Kellogg, of Montclair, N. J.; J. J. H. Kellogg, of Bemus Point, N. Y.; Mrs. Arling Cobb, of Whitesville; George Kellogg, of Albany: Mrs. T. C. Cobb, of Canisteo; Mrs. K. C. Baker, of San Antonio, Texas; and Mrs. Mabel Stephenson, of Greenwood. Also eight grandchildren. Funeral announcements later.

*Evening Tribune-Times*, Hornell, NY, Tue. 8 Jan 1929

Funeral Notice

Funeral services for the late Mrs. Silas G. Kellogg will be held at the family home in Greenwood, Thursday afternoon at 2:30 o'clock. The Rev. Clare Morgan [Universalist] of this city will officiate. Burial will be made Greenwood.

Evening Tribune-Times, Hornell, NY, Wed. 9 Jan 1929

Transcribed on 29 Oct 2023 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY